

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JAMES G. PAULSEN, Regional Director of  
Region 29 of the National Labor Relations Board,  
for and on behalf of the NATIONAL LABOR  
RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

RENAISSANCE EQUITY HOLDINGS, LLC,  
RENAISSANCE EQUITY HOLDINGS, LLCs  
A through G, d/b/a Flatbush Gardens,

Respondents.

No. 12-CV-350 (BMC)

**(ECF CASE)**

**RESPONDENTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE BOARD LACKS A QUORUM BECAUSE THE JANUARY 4 APPOINTMENTS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 3

    A. The Senate’s Pro Forma Sessions Are Sessions for Constitutional Purposes. .... 4

    B. Recess Appointments May Not Be Made During a Three-Day Intrasession Adjournment. .... 18

II. THE CONSITUTIONAL ISSUE CANNOT BE AVOIDED. .... 22

    A. The Board’s Contingent Delegation of Authority to the General Counsel Does Not Take Effect Unless the Board Loses a Quorum..... 22

    B. Section 10(j) Relief Is Not Available If the Board Lacked a Quorum. .... 24

    C. The Delegation to the General Counsel Is Invalid..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham*,  
279 U.S. 597 (1929)..... 6

*County Waste of Ulster, LLC v. NLRB*,  
385 F. App’x 11 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 3, 24

*Edmond v. United States*,  
520 U.S. 651 (1997)..... 16

*Evans v. Stephens*,  
387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 20

*Frankl v. HTH Corp.*,  
650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 25, 27

*Gould v. United States*,  
19 Ct. Cl. 593 (Ct. Cl. 1884)..... 20

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*,  
548 U.S. 557 (2006)..... 12

*Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... 5

*Kaynard v. Mego Corp.*,  
633 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1980) ..... 24

*New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB*,  
130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)..... *passim*

*Nippon Steel Corp. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n*,  
239 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (C.I.T. 2002)..... 20

*Nixon v. United States*,  
506 U.S. 224 (1993)..... 6

*NLRB v. Talmadge Park*,  
608 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 3, 24

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.*,  
514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... 11

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 11

*Snell Island SNF LLC v. NLRB*,  
568 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009), *vacated*, 130 S. Ct. 3498 (2010) ..... 3

*United States v. Allocco*,  
305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962) ..... 20, 21

*United States v. Ballin*,  
144 U.S. 1 (1892)..... 5

*United States v. Smith*,  
286 U.S. 6 (1932)..... 5, 12, 13

*United States v. Woodley*,  
751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 20

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 16

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 12

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2..... 5

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 3..... 6

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2..... 17

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1 ..... 17

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 ..... 17

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3 ..... 4, 7, 17

U.S. Const. art. III, § 3 cl. 2 ..... 17

U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2..... 1

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 153(b) ..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 153(d) ..... 27

29 U.S.C. § 160(c) ..... 24

29 U.S.C. § 160(j) ..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 160(l) ..... 27

44 U.S.C. § 903 ..... 6

H.R. Con. Res. 232, 96th Cong., 93 Stat. 1438 (1979)..... 7

**Regulations**

NLRB, *Statement of Delegation of Certain Powers of National Labor Relations Board to General Counsel of National Labor Relations Board*,  
13 Fed. Reg. 654 (Feb. 13, 1948) ..... 26

NLRB, *General Counsel Description of Authority and Assignment of Responsibilities*,  
15 Fed. Reg. 6,924 (Oct. 14, 1950)..... 27

NLRB, *Authority and Assigned Responsibilities of General Counsel*,  
20 Fed. Reg. 2,175 (Apr. 6, 1955) ..... 27

NLRB, *Order Delegating Authority to General Counsel*,  
58 Fed. Reg. 64,340 (Dec. 6, 1993)..... 26

NLRB, *Order Delegating Authority to the General Counsel*,  
66 Fed. Reg. 65,998 (Dec. 21, 2001) ..... 26

NLRB, *Order Delegating Authority to the General Counsel*,  
67 Fed. Reg. 70,628 (Nov. 25, 2002) ..... 26

NLRB, *Order Contingently Delegating Authority to General Counsel*,  
76 Fed. Reg. 69,768 (Nov. 9, 2011) ..... 22, 25

**Other Authorities**

152 Cong. Rec. S1 (Jan. 3, 2006) ..... 7

154 Cong. Rec. S1 (Jan. 3, 2008) ..... 7

157 Cong. Rec. S5297 (Aug. 5, 2011)..... 15

157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (Dec. 23, 2011) ..... 14

158 Cong. Rec. S1 (Jan. 3, 2012) ..... 1, 6, 7

158 Cong. Rec. S113 (Jan. 26, 2012) ..... 5, 15

158 Cong. Rec. S114 (Jan. 26, 2012) ..... 7, 9

158 Cong. Rec. S24 (Jan. 23, 2012) ..... 9

158 Cong. Rec. S3 (Jan. 6, 2012) ..... 1, 6

158 Cong. Rec. S316 (Feb. 2, 2012)..... 5, 16

23 Op. Att’y Gen. 599 (1901)..... 18, 19

33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921)..... 18, 19

Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* § 4-13 (2d ed. 1988) ..... 5

Matthew Dull & Patrick S. Roberts, *Continuity, Cooperation, and the Succession of Senate-Confirmed Agency Appointees, 1989-2009*, 39 *Presidential Studies Q.* 432 (2009)..... 16

Morton Rosenberg, *Understanding the Centrality of the Appointments Clause as a Structural Safeguard of Our Scheme of Separated Powers: The Senate’s Exclusive and Plenary Confirmation Power Trumps Presidential Intrasession Recess Appointments* (Feb. 21, 2012)..... 8, 16, 19, 21

Office of Legal Counsel Memorandum (Jan. 6, 2012) ..... 9, 18, 21

*Orders for Tuesday, December 20, 2011 Through Monday, January 23, 2012*, 157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (Dec. 17, 2011) ..... 6

Remarks by the President on the Economy (Jan. 4, 2012), <http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/01/04/remarks-president-economy> ..... 15

Reply Brief for Intervenor United States, *Evans v. Stephens*, 407 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005) (No. 02-16424), 2004 WL 3589822 (Sept. 8, 2004) ..... 20

Sen. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. 27 (1947), *reprinted in* 1 *Legislative History of the Labor Management Relations Act, 1947*, 414 (1948)..... 27

*The Federalist No. 67* (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) ..... 16

*The Federalist No. 76* (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) ..... 16

Tr. of Oral Arg., *New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB*, No. 08-1457 ..... 19

William Rawle, *A View of the Constitution of the United States* (1829 2d ed.), *reprinted in* IV *The Founders’ Constitution* 115..... 8
